

No. 14-940

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RICHARD DEARING*
CECELIA CHANG
KATHY PARK
CELIA RHOADS

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Relying on a Political Model That Equalizes Representation of Residents Is Critical to New York City’s Mission to Serve and Protect Its Residents, Families, and Neighborhoods.	8
A. The City Has a Compelling Interest in Counting Non-Citizen Immigrants.	11
B. The Provision of Public Education to Children is an Investment in the City’s Future and Their Interests Must Be Adequately Represented in Local Government.....	16
C. Counting Incarcerated Residents Enables the City to Support Their Successful Reentry and Provide Necessary Resources to Their Home Communities..	20

II. This Court Should Adhere to Its
Longstanding Precedent Given the Extensive
Reliance on *Reynolds* by New York City and
Other Local Governments. 23

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aliessa v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	11
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	17
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	7
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	9
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	9
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	24

<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969).....	8
<i>Longway v. Jefferson County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 17 (1993)	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	18
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	9, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 24
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	17
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	24

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	16
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

36 Fed. Reg. 5809 (Mar. 27, 1971).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	9
Chi. Mun. Code § 2-8-300	28
N.Y. Correction Law § 71(8).....	23
N.Y. Election Law § 5-106	20
N.Y.C. Charter § 52	27
N.Y.C. Local Law No. 35	13
S.F. Charter § 13.110(d)	28
San Diego Charter § 5.1	28
Wichita Charter Ordinance No. 173	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-a.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	7, 9, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alan Finder, *The 1989 Elections: Overhaul of New York City Charter Is Approved, Polls Show*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 1989)..... 26
- Americas Society/Council on the Americas, *Immigration and New York City: The Contributions of Foreign-Born Americans to New York’s Renaissance, 1975–2013*..... 12
- Analysis of 2009-2013 American Community Survey data by the Population Division, N.Y.C. Dep’t of City Planning 4, 11, 14, 15
- Analysis of 2010 Decennial Census data by the Population Division, N.Y.C. Dep’t of City Planning..... 18, 19
- Carma Hogue, *Government Organization Summary Report: 2012*, U.S. Census Bureau . 1, 5
- Current Population Estimates*, N.Y.C. Dep’t of Planning..... 1
- Matthew Gardner, Sebastian Johnson, & Meg Wiehe, *Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions*, The Institute on Taxation & Economic Policy (Apr. 2015) 10
- Mayor’s Executive Order No. 41 14
- Mayor's Executive Order No. 120..... 14

Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 755, 757 (2011)	28
N.Y.C. Districting Comm'n, <i>Submission for Preclearance of the Final Districting Plan for the Council of the City of New York</i> (Mar. 22, 2013)	27
N.Y.C. Districting Comm'n, <i>Submission under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act for Preclearance of 1991 Redistricting Plan for New York City Council</i> (Jun. 17, 1991).	2
Nicole D. Porter, <i>Expanding the Vote: Felony Disenfranchisement Reform, 1997-2010</i> , The Sentencing Project (Oct. 2010)	20
Patricia Allard and Kirsten D. Levingston, <i>Accuracy Counts: Incarcerated People & the Census</i> , The Brennan Center for Justice (2004)	21
<i>Population Facts</i> , N.Y.C. Dep't of Planning.	1, 3
Quinnipiac Univ. Polling Inst., <i>New York Voters Back Fracking, Despite Concerns, Quinnipiac University Poll Finds; More Women in Government Means Fewer Sex Scandals</i> , Quinnipiac Univ. (Aug. 11, 2011)	22
Sponsor's Memo, <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for Ch. 57 (2010)	23

<i>Superintendent’s Final Redistricting and Closure Recommendations, Atlanta Public Schools (May 7, 2012)</i>	19
<i>The Role of Immigrants in the New York City Economy, Office of the New York State Comptroller (Nov. 2013)</i>	12
U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Public Law File Prisoner Adjusted LATFOR Population.	22
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 1840 (2006)</i>	27
